EFM8 Busy Bee Family
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
The EFM8BB1, part of the Busy Bee family of MCUs, is a multi-
purpose line of 8-bit microcontrollers with a comprehensive feature
set in small packages.
These devices offer high-value by integrating advanced analog and communication pe-
ripherals into small packages, making them ideal for space-constrained applications.
With an efficient 8051 core, enhanced pulse-width modulation, and precision analog, the

Figure 7.3.  QSOP24 Package Marking
The package marking consists of:
• PPPPPPPP – The part number designation.
• TTTTTT – A trace or manufacturing code.
• YY – The last 2 digits of the assembly year.
• WW – The 2-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• # – The device revision (A, B, etc.).
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
QSOP24 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  34
8.  QFN20 Package Specifications
8.1   QFN20 Package Dimensions
Figure 8.1.   QFN20 Package Drawing
Table 8.1.   QFN20 Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Typ Max
A 0.50 0.55 0.60
A1 0.00 0.02 0.05
b 0.20 0.25 0.30
c 0.27 0.32 0.37
D 3.00 BSC
D2 1.6 1.70 1.8
e 0.50 BSC
E 3.00 BSC
E2 1.6 1.70 1.8
f 2.53 BSC
L 0.3 0.40 0.5
L1 0.00 — 0.10
aaa — — 0.05
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
QFN20 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  35
Dimension Min Typ Max
bbb — — 0.05
ccc — — 0.08
ddd — — 0.10
eee — — 0.10
Note:
1. All dimensions are shown in millimeters unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
QFN20 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  36
8.2   QFN20 PCB Land Pattern
Figure 8.2.   QFN20 PCB Land Pattern Drawing
Table 8.2.   QFN20 PCB Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
D 2.71 REF
D2 1.60 1.80
e 0.50 BSC
E 2.71 REF
E2 1.60 1.80
f 2.53 BSC
GD 2.10 —
GE 2.10 —
W — 0.34
X — 0.28
Y 0.61 REF
ZE — 3.31
ZD — 3.31
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
QFN20 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  37
Dimension Min Max
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing is per the ANSI Y14.5M-1994 specification.
3. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-SM-782 guidelines.
4. All dimensions shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC). Least Material Condition (LMC) is calculated based on a Fabri-
cation Allowance of 0.05 mm.
5. All metal pads are to be non-solder mask defined (NSMD). Clearance between the solder mask and the metal pad is to be 60 µm
minimum, all the way around the pad.
6. A stainless steel, laser-cut and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls should be used to assure good solder paste release.
7. The stencil thickness should be 0.125 mm (5 mils).

Figure 8.3.  QFN20 Package Marking
The package marking consists of:
• PPPPPPPP – The part number designation.
• TTTTTT – A trace or manufacturing code.
• YY – The last 2 digits of the assembly year.
• WW – The 2-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• # – The device revision (A, B, etc.).
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
QFN20 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  38
9.  SOIC16 Package Specifications
9.1  SOIC16 Package Dimensions
Figure 9.1.   SOIC16 Package Drawing
Table 9.1.   SOIC16 Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Typ Max
A — — 1.75
A1 0.10 — 0.25
A2 1.25 — —
b 0.31 — 0.51
c 0.17 — 0.25
D 9.90 BSC
E 6.00 BSC
E1 3.90 BSC
e 1.27 BSC
L 0.40 — 1.27
L2 0.25 BSC
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
SOIC16 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  39
Dimension Min Typ Max
h 0.25 — 0.50
θ 0º — 8º
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.20
ccc 0.10
ddd 0.25
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MS-012, Variation AC.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification for Small Body Components.
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
SOIC16 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  40
9.2   SOIC16 PCB Land Pattern
Figure 9.2.   SOIC16 PCB Land Pattern Drawing
Table 9.2.   SOIC16 PCB Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 5.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.55
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P600X165-16N for Density Level B (Median Land Protrusion).
3. All feature sizes shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC) and a card fabrication tolerance of 0.05 mm is assumed.
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
SOIC16 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  41
9.3  SOIC16 Package Marking
PPPPPPPP   #
TTTTTTYYWW
EFM8
Figure 9.3.  SOIC16 Package Marking
The package marking consists of:
• PPPPPPPP – The part number designation.
• TTTTTT – A trace or manufacturing code.
• YY – The last 2 digits of the assembly year.
• WW – The 2-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• # – The device revision (A, B, etc.).
EFM8BB1 Data Sheet
SOIC16 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.1  |  42